GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 878
TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 11, 2023

PROGRESS OF SMART CITIES MISSION
NO. 878. SHRI BINOY VISWAM:

Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the number of smart cities announced by Government since the launch of the Smart Cities Mission, the details thereof, year-wise;

(b) the total amount sanctioned and expenditure incurred, year-wise and city-wise;

(c) the details of projects valued above X100 crore sanctioned under the mission, including the total number of projects sanctioned in cities, city-wise;

(d) the number of completion certificates which have been issued under the mission till date and how many are pending, city-wise; and

(e) whether Government has issued certificate to any city having completed the projects and declared a smart city since the launch of the programme?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) to (e) : Government of India launched Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 25 June 2015. 100 Smart Cities have been selected through 4 rounds of competition from January 2016 to June 2018. The list of 100 Smart Cities selected in various rounds of Challenge process is given in Annexure-I.

As on 27 November 2023, X 78,749.88 crore has been released; of which X 71,135.70 crore (90%) has
been utilized. The year-wise and City-wise details of funds released and utilization thereof is given in Annexure-II.

As on 27 November 2023, work orders have been issued in 7,959 projects worth around X 1,71,224 crore; of which 6,271 projects worth ¥ 1,16,269 crore have been completed. The details of projects being implemented by the Smart Cities and out of which the projects valued above 2100 crore is given in Annexure-III.

The period of implementation of SCM has been extended upto June 2024 and all Smart Cities are expected to complete their projects within the stipulated time.
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Annexure-1 in reply to parts (a) to (e) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 878 for answer on

11.12.2023 regarding Progress of Smart Cities Mission asked by Shri Binoy Viswam, Hon’ble MP.

List of 100 Smart Cities selected in various rounds of Challenge process

Jan-16 May-16 Sep-16 Jun-17 Jan-18
20 selected 13 selected 27selected 30 selected 10 selected from 97 from 23 from 63 from 45 from 15
S.No. Round 1 S.No. Fast Track S.No. Round 2 S.No. Round 3 S.No. Round 4
1 Bhubaneswar 1 Lucknow 1 Anmritsar 1 Thiruvananthapuram 1 Silvassa
2 Pune 2 Warangal 2 Kalyan-Dombivali 2 Rajkot 2 Erode
3 Jaipur 3 Dharamshala 3 Ujjain 3 NayaRaipur 3 Diu
4 Surat 4 Chandigarh 4 Tirupati 4 Amaravati 4 Biharsharif
5 Kochi 5 Raipur 5 Nagpur 5 Patna 5 Bareilly
6 Ahmadabad 6 NT Kolkata 6 Mangaluru 6 Karimnagar 6 Itanagar
7 Jabalpur 7 Bhagalpur 7 Vellore 7 Muzaffarpur 7 Moradabad
8 Visakhapatnam 8 Panaji 8 Thane 8 Puducherry 8 Saharanpur
9 Solapur 9 Port Blair 9 Gwalior 9 Gandhinagar 9 Kavaratti
10 Davanagere 10 Imphal 10 Agra 10 Srinagar 10 Shillong*
11 Indore 11 Ranchi 11 Nashik 11 Sagar *Selected in Jun 2018
12 NDMC 12 Agartala 12 Raurkela 12 Karnal
13 Coimbatore 13 Faridabad 13 Kanpur 13 Satna
14 Kakinada 14 Madurai 14 Bengaluru
15 Belagavi 15 Tumakuru 15 Shimla
16 Udaipur 16 Kota 16 Dehradun
17 Guwahati 17 Thanjavur 17 Tiruppur
18 Chennai 18 Namchi 18 Pimpri-Chinchwad
19 Ludhiana 19 Jalandhar 19 Bilaspur
20 Bhopal 20 Shivamogga 20 Pasighat
21 Salem 21 Jammu
22 Ajmer 22 Dahod
23 Varanasi 23 Tirunelveli
24 Kohima 24 Thoothukudi
25 Hubballi-Dharwad 25 Tiruchirapalli
26 Aurangabad 26 Jhansi
27 Vadodara 27 Aizawl
28 Prayagraj
29 Aligarh
30 Gangtok


Annexure-1I in reply to parts (a) to (e) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 878 for answer on 11.12.2023 regarding Progress of Smart Cities Mission asked by Shri Binoy Viswam, Hon’ble MP.

State/UT/City-wise details of funds released & expenditure incurred under SCM

(Amount in X crore)

swur | Nameorciy |Durnt | During| Bune| Do D D | During | Durns | Durin | o | Uilaton o
Andaman & e

Nicobar  |Port Blair 0.00 |194.00| 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 0.0 | 24500 | 242.46
Islands

ﬁrz‘(if;g Amaravati 0.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 [372.00|106.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 32.00 | 0.0 | 528.00 | 488.00
?21((11};?111 Kakinada 190.00| 6.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.0 | 490.00 | 485.00
?ﬁ;ﬁﬁiﬁ Tirupati 2.00 | 92.00 | 102.00| 0.00 | 93.00 | 2.50 |100.50| 0.00 | 0.00 | 392.00 364.48
ﬁrz‘(if;g Visakhapatnam | 188.00| 8.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 520 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 20.80 | 516.00 | 479.47
ﬁg(;‘;chhal Ttanagar 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 58.00 | 50.00 | 43.00 | 43.00 | 49.00 | 122.50 | 365.50 256.04
ﬁrf:(;‘easchhal Pasighat 2.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 40.00 | 50.00 | 43.00 | 43.00 | 49.00 | 122.50 | 367.50 269.50
Assam Guwahati 2.00 |189.00| 5.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |147.00| 110.25 | 453.25 408.99
Bihar Bhagalpur 2.00 | 63.00 | 131.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 147.00 | 441.00 379.26
Bihar Biharsharif 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 58.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |136.00| 0.00 | 6675 | 262.75 202.83
Bihar Muzaffarpur 2.00 | 0.00 | 17.00 | 41.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |136.00| 49.00 | 98.00 | 343.00 32091
Bihar Patna 0.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 176.00 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 6125 | 304.25 269.07
Chandigarh |Chandigarh 2.00 | 71.00 {123.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 |179.19| 16.81 | 490.00 | 452.95
Chhattisgarh| Atal Nagar 0.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 104.00 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |121.00| 6125 | 304.25 227.17
Chhattisgarh |Bilaspur 2.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 38.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 69.00 | 118.00| 6125 | 306.25 265.38
Chhattisgarh |Raipur 2.00 | 94.50 | 99.50 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 392.00 392.00
Dadar&

Nagar Silvassa 0.00 | 2.00 | 0.00 |{102.00{ 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 92.00 | 6125 | 257.25 193.61
Haveli

gf‘fan & Ipiu 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |110.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 86.00 | 196.00 174.00
Delhi NDMC 2.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 0.00 | 343.00 316.64
Goa Panaji 2.00 | 0.00 |110.20| 83.80 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 49.00 | 343.00 290.62
Gujarat  |Ahmedabad 2.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 49.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 490.00 | 488.96
Gujarat  |Dahod 2.00 | 0.00 | 17.00 | 167.00| 10.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 49.00 | 36.75 | 379.75 342.00
Gujarat  |Gandhinagar 2.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 90.00 | 86.00 | 0.00 |147.00| 49.00 | 24.50 | 416.50 393.71
Gujarat  |Rajkot 2.00 | 0.00 | 19.00 | 175.00| 0.00 | 49.00 | 49.00 | 98.00 | 24.50 | 416.50 | 416.50
Gujarat  |Surat 2.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 98.00 |204.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 32.00 | 32.00 | 562.00 | 490.00
Gujarat  |Vadodara 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 85.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 49.00 | 98.00 | 24.50 | 416.50 | 414.37
Haryana  |Faridabad 2.00 | 92.00 | 102.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 24.50 | 416.50 392.00
Haryana  |Karnal 2.00 | 0.00 | 17.00 | 41.00 | 0.00 | 68.00 | 68.00 | 147.00| 0.00 | 343.00 339.56
Eriﬁizlﬁal Dharamshala 2.00 |188.00| 6.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 0.00 |196.00| 49.00 | 490.00 401.35
gﬁi‘;‘ﬁal Shimla 0.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 40.00 | 0.00 | 68.00 | 68.00 | 147.00| 110.25 | 451.25 403.58
ié‘;‘;{fn‘ilf‘ Jammu 0.00 | 1.00 | 18.00 | 40.00 | 0.00 | 68.00 | 68.00 | 49.00 | 73.50 | 317.50 | 269.29
E‘;‘S‘E‘H‘l‘f‘ Srinagar 0.00 | 1.00 | 18.00 | 40.00 | 0.00 | 68.00 | 68.00 | 0.00 | 36.75 | 231.75 210.80
Jharkhand  |Ranchi 2.00 | 92.00 {102.00| 0.00 |196.00| 98.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.0 | 490.00 | 490.00
Karnataka |Belagavi 2.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 49.00 | 49.00 | 490.00 | 444.71
Karnataka |Bengaluru 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 58.00 | 136.00| 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 24.50 | 414.50 | 401.97


Total

SteUT | Nameof City | 1SN CS | 201718 2015.19| 2019-20 | 202021 | 2021-33 202225 | 202338 | S| GOl Fungs.
Karnataka |Davanagere 2.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |196.00| 49.00 | 49.00 | 490.00 392.22
Karnataka gﬁgﬁ:gg 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 85.00 | 8.00 | 0.00 |130.00|130.00| 49.00 | 513.00 392.00
Karnataka |Mangaluru 2.00 | 0.00 {109.00| 6.00 | 79.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 24.50 | 416.50 | 416.50
Karnataka |Shivamogga 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 85.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |179.16|114.84| 0.0 | 490.00 | 489.27
Karnataka | Tumakuru 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 85.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 490.00 | 452.82
Kerala Kochi 2.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 1.51 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 55.04 | 42.79 | 393.34 343.00
Kerala rT;;Iil‘“V"‘“amhapu 0.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 176.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 49.00 | 341.00 292.00
IfakShadwee Kavaratti 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 58.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |123.31| 0.00 183.31 44.47
nggsy}? Bhopal 188.00| 8.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 [196.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.0 | 490.00 | 490.00
gzggﬁ Gwalior 2.00 | 92.00 | 102.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 49.00 | 343.00 318.54
nggsyﬁ Indore 188.00| 8.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |196.00| 98.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.0 | 490.00 | 490.00
nggsy}? Jabalpur 2.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 0.00 |196.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 49.00 | 490.00 | 484.77
gzgzsy; Sagar 2.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 65.00 | 0.00 | 55.50 | 55.50 | 147.00| 73.50 | 416.50 379.61
nggsyﬁ Satna 2.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 176.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 392.00 372.16
nggsy}? Ujjain 2.00 | 92.00 | 102.00| 0.00 |106.00| 0.00 |130.00| 32.00 | 24.50 | 488.50 | 413.23
Maharashtra | Amravati# 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 2.00 2.00
Maharashtra | Aurangabad 2.00 | 92.00 | 102.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 24.50 | 416.50 379.78
Maharashtra S{jﬁf&# 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 2.00 2.00
Maharashtra | <230 2.00 | 92.00 | 102.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 49.00 | 343.00 290.99

Dombivali
Maharashtra [Nagpur 2.00 | 92.00 | 102.00| 0.00 | 21.23 | 0.00 | 76.77 | 49.00 | 36.75 | 379.75 353.20
Maharashtra |Nashik 2.00 | 92.00 | 102.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 49.00 | 294.00 245.00
Maharashtra Eﬁ‘fcr}il'wad 2.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 176.00| 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 490.00 | 490.00
Maharashtra |Pune 2.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 49.00 | 49.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 490.00 | 490.00
Maharashtra |Solapur 2.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 |147.00 | 24.16 | 24.84 | 441.00 | 416.16
Maharashtra | Thane 2.00 | 62.00 | 132.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 24.50 | 41650 | 415.93
Manipur  |Imphal 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 6.00 | 79.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 6125 | 306.25 245.00
Meghalaya |Shillong 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 53.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |141.00| 98.00 | 49.00 | 343.00 | 275.64
Mizoram  |Aizawl 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 58.00 | 0.00 | 68.00 | 68.00 | 0.00 | 147.00 | 343.00 | 254.24
Nagaland  |Kohima 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 6.00 | 79.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |122.50| 73.50 | 392.00 343.77
Odisha Bhubaneswar | 190.00| 6.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 [203.93] 0.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 497.93 490.00
Odisha Rourkela 2.00 | 0.00 |188.00| 6.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 196.00| 49.00 | 490.00 | 434.91
Puducherry [Puducherry 2.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 3.00 | 0.00 | 8.00 | 93.00 | 0.00 | 32.00 | 236.00 163.89
Punjab Amritsar 2.00 | 0.00 | 27.00 | 31.00 | 8.00 | 0.00 |136.00|147.00| 73.50 | 424.50 379.75
Punjab Jalandhar 2.00 | 0.00 | 27.00 | 31.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |136.00|147.00| 49.00 | 392.00 367.50
Punjab Ludhiana 2.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 |147.00| 49.00 | 490.00 390.40
Punjab SultanpurLodhi#| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 27.11 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 27.11 0.00
Rajasthan  |Ajmer 2.00 | 92.00 {102.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 |147.00| 49.00 | 49.00 | 490.00 | 439.64
Rajasthan | Jaipur 188.00| 8.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 147.00 | 49.00 | 49.00 | 490.00 | 441.00
Rajasthan  |Kota 2.00 | 91.00 {103.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |196.00| 49.00 | 49.00 | 490.00 | 438.40
Rajasthan  |Udaipur 161.20| 34.80 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 49.00 | 147.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 490.00 | 490.00
Sikkim Gangtok 0.00 | 0.00 | 17.00 | 177.00| 0.00 | 49.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 104.00 | 445.00 369.52


Total

. During | During | During | During | During | During | During | During | During Utilization of
State/UT | Name of City |05 1612016-17|2017-18| 2018-19| 2019-20| 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 ﬁg‘:;:‘e' GOI Funds

Sikkim Namchi 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 85.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 73.50 | 0.00 367.50 367.50
Tamil Nadu |Chennai 2.00 |188.00| 6.00 | 0.00 |105.62| 98.00 | 98.00 | 60.96 | 0.00 558.58 490.00
Tamil Nadu |Coimbatore 2.00 |188.00| 6.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 0.00 490.00 490.00
Tamil Nadu |Dindigul# 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00
Tamil Nadu |Erode 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 490.00 463.70
Tamil Nadu |Madurai 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 85.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 490.00 486.40
Tamil Nadu |Salem 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 85.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 490.00 488.83
Tamil Nadu |Thanjavur 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 85.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 |196.00| 0.00 490.00 488.41
Tamil Nadu |Thoothukudi 2.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 |176.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 196.00| 0.00 490.00 480.29
Tamil Nadu |Tiruchirappalli | 2.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 |176.00| 0.00 | 56.33 | 41.67 | 196.00| 0.00 490.00 489.00
Tamil Nadu |Tirunelveli 2.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 176.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 196.00| 0.00 490.00 477.92
Tamil Nadu |Tiruppur 2.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 176.00| 98.00 | 49.00 | 49.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 490.00 487.19
Tamil Nadu |Vellore 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 85.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 49.00 | 147.00| 0.00 490.00 483.69
Telangana |0 cater 2.00 | 92.00 | 0.00 | 6.00 | 96.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 67.75 | 263.75 204.90

Warangal
Telangana |Karimnagar 2.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 40.00 | 136.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 122.50 | 367.50 269.50
Tripura Agartala 2.00 | 63.00 |131.00| 0.00 | 5.10 | 49.00 | 0.00 |228.65| 36.75 515.50 445.02
Uttar Agra 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 85.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 490.00 490.00
Pradesh
Uttar Aligarh 2.00 | 0.00 | 19.00 | 89.00 | 86.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 490.00 420.50
Pradesh
grt;zresh Bareilly 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 58.00| 0.00 | 0.00 |136.00|196.00| 98.00 | 490.00 436.70
Uttar Ghaziabad# 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00
Pradesh
Uttar Jhansi 2.00 | 0.00 | 36.00 | 22.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |234.00|147.00| 49.00 | 490.00 467.57
Pradesh
grt;zresh Kanpur 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 85.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 49.00 | 196.00| 0.00 490.00 460.96
E;;Zresh Lucknow 2.00 | 66.20 | 127.80| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 490.00 437.86
Uttar MeerutRacbarel| 05 | 00 | 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 2.00 2.00
Pradesh i#
grt;ilgsh Moradabad 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 58.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |136.00|147.00| 36.75 379.75 359.50
grt;zzsh Prayagraj 2.00 | 0.00 | 17.00 | 175.00| 0.00 | 51.00 | 49.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 490.00 433.00
Uttar Rampur# 2.00 | 0.00 | 000 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00
Pradesh
grt;ilgsh Saharanpur 2.00 | 0.00 | 17.00 | 41.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |136.00| 49.00 | 122.50 | 367.50 288.71
Uttar Varanasi 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 85.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 490.00 490.00
Pradesh
Uttarakhand | Dehradun 2.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 40.00 |140.64| 51.50 | 0.00 |165.56| 66.31 484.01 413.37
Bw;sgtal Bidhannagar# 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00
West Durgapur# 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00
Bengal
West Haldia# 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00
Bengal
West New Town 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 58.00 | 136.00| 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 490.00 420.45
Bengal Kolkata

Total 1,469.20|4,492.50|4,497.50|5,856.80|3,332.34|3,345.83|6,548.60|8,662.72| 4,137.05 | 42,342.54 | 38,501.46
Note:

1. #stands for ‘city not selected as smart city’(T 18 crore)

2. *stands for funds to Sultanpur Lodhi (% 27 crore)

3. Funds released to CITIIS Programme (T 487crore)


Source: SCM Geospatial Management Information System (GMIS), as on 27 November 2023


Annexure-111 in reply to parts (a) to (e) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 878 for answer on 11.12.2023 regarding Progress of Smart Cities Mission asked by Shri Binoy Viswam, Hon’ble MP.

Details of projects of Smart Cities; of which the projects valued above % 100 crore

(Cost in X crore)

S.No. Smart City Total Number of Total Cost of Of which number of | Cost of Projects
Projects under Projects under Projects (Above (Above X 100
SCM SCM % 100 crore) under crore) under
SCM SCM
1 Agartala 75 807.54 2 257.94
2 Agra 62 2368.80 10 1639.38
3 Ahmedabad 69 2655.38 8 1228.08
4 Aizawl 43 513.30 1 117.98
5 Ajmer 178 2223.58 4 694.64
6 Aligarh 52 1840.48 4 859.37
7 Amaravati 19 930.00 4 672.17
8 Amritsar 44 2593.48 6 2037.60
9 Atal Nagar 52 939.18 1 158.00
10 Aurangabad 46 3571.40 8 3142.72
11 Bareilly 88 1475.70 5 713.61
12 Belagavi 215 3394.01 5 1430.00
13 Bengaluru 49 1046.53 1 118.87
14 Bhagalpur 25 1529.48 6 1326.67
15 Bhopal 83 3105.00 7 2100.66
16 Bhubaneswar 33 2082.79 4 1567.93
17 Biharsharif 50 1424.24 4 724.57
18 Bilaspur 131 1806.51 4 738.26
19 Chandigarh 96 3222.52 8 2099.49
20 Chennai 48 1096.88 2 267.59
21 Coimbatore 72 1454.82 2 646.71
22 Dahod 37 998.74 4 481.83
23 Davanagere 126 2013.35 4 892.07
24 Dehradun 33 1143.60 3 684.92
25 Dharamshala 81 658.14 0 0.00
26 Diu 53 1058.42 2 473.25
27 Erode 54 1304.12 2 685.16
28 Faridabad 45 931.04 2 497.51
29 Gandhinagar 41 1002.09 2 335.00
30 Gangtok 38 1216.49 4 672.98
31 Greater Warangal 72 1616.26 1 636.00
32 Guwahati 22 945.17 2 603.00
33 Gwalior 85 1626.60 5 666.90
34 Hubballi-Dharwad 78 2857.34 6 1858.57
35 Imphal 25 513.02 1 187.25
36 Indore 235 3705.78 8 1741.65
37 Itanagar 32 520.61 0 0.00
38 Jabalpur 132 2566.42 4 1453.45
39 Jaipur 171 2529.31 6 1370.40
40 Jalandhar 79 1595.50 1 800.00
41 Jammu 124 3587.84 7 2134.33
42 Jhansi 79 1869.99 7 1169.97
43 Kakinada 94 1910.24 7 1066.99
44 Kalyan-Dombivali 17 1391.80 4 1037.28
45 Kanpur 91 3061.38 5 2142.97
46 Karimnagar 50 1117.27 5 647.41
47 Karnal 112 1029.72 2 405.17
48 Kavaratti 8 13.65 0 0.00
49 Kochi 89 175591 2 586.91
50 Kohima 40 689.30 1 129.40
51 Kota 87 2153.81 4 802.58
52 Lucknow 103 212641 4 770.15
53 Ludhiana 78 1566.98 3 877.97
54 Madurai 16 1899.66 3 1462.88
55 Mangaluru 103 2666.61 4 1162.00
56 Moradabad 39 1500.67 3 907.32
57 Muzaffarpur 28 1185.09 5 946.20
58 Nagpur 30 1969.01 3 1643.12


S.No. Smart City Total Number of Total Cost of Of which number of | Cost of Projects
Projects under Projects under Projects (Above (Above < 100
SCM SCM % 100 crore) under crore) under
SCM SCM
59 Namchi 25 1255.24 4 914.96
60 Nashik 52 3277.56 8 2692.11
61 NDMC 134 1018.83 2 291.54
62 New Town Kolkata 226 1604.22 2 571.67
63 Panaji 49 1053.77 2 359.99
64 Pasighat 43 511.50 0 0.00
65 Patna 39 1679.48 2 762.01
66 Pimpri-Chinchwad 25 1336.56 6 996.80
67 Port Blair 18 511.33 1 209.88
68 Prayagraj 138 1986.43 5 948.84
69 Puducherry 96 943.93 1 121.00
70 Pune 48 1822.70 7 1014.81
71 Raipur 340 1733.94 6 881.45
72 Rajkot 71 216147 4 675.47
73 Ranchi 24 1980.37 8 1478.32
74 Rourkela 64 1512.86 5 976.51
75 Sagar 80 1809.37 5 870.89
76 Saharanpur 114 1286.86 3 453.85
77 Salem 110 1867.75 4 804.33
78 Satna 81 1390.08 2 359.00
79 Shillong 17 765.44 2 313.15
80 Shimla 221 976.16 0 0.00
81 Shivamogga 109 1379.25 2 245.00
82 Silvassa 29 853.06 2 318.00
83 Solapur 48 1256.56 3 850.00
84 Srinagar 169 3835.89 10 2340.17
85 Surat 82 2638.38 7 1056.19
86 Thane 52 1845.46 5 990.13
87 Thanjavur 105 1003.33 0 0.00
88 Thiruvananthapuram 74 1242.47 1 125.48
89 Thoothukudi 71 1061.12 1 127.55
90 Tiruchirappalli 83 1547.68 1 651.12
91 Tirunelveli 84 1844.17 2 963.66
92 Tirupati 109 1999.94 4 1317.00
93 Tiruppur 28 2870.40 4 2304.46
94 Tumakuru 225 2137.51 3 537.68
95 Udaipur 141 1719.71 2 663.03
96 Ujjain 98 1690.04 4 779.04
97 Vadodara 50 1943.40 8 1208.68
98 Varanasi 117 3382.38 11 2100.45
99 Vellore 53 2095.83 3 1364.20
100 Visakhapatnam 61 2025.23 4 1399.64
Total 7,960 1,71,236.62 378 89,512.89

